Requested by Senator HASS

## PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO A-ENGROSSED SENATE BILL 431

- On page 1 of the printed A-engrossed bill, line 3, delete "and 198.510" and
- 2 insert ", 198.510 and 255.012".
- On page 2, delete lines 8 through 12 and insert:
- 4 "(b) Protects or restores natural landscapes;
- 5 "(c) Uses rain gardens, porous pavements, green roofs, infiltration
- 6 planters, trees, tree boxes, bioswales or other green infrastructure strategies;
- 7 or
- 8 "(d) Harvests rain water from an artificial impervious surface for
- 9 nonpotable uses, including landscape irrigation and toilet flushing.".
- On page 4, delete lines 4 through 9 and insert:
- "(m) One director who resides in a neighborhood within the boundaries
- of Multnomah County Drainage District No. 1, Peninsula Drainage District
- No. 1, Peninsula Drainage District No. 2 or Sandy Drainage Improvement
- 14 Company appointed by the Governor.
- "(n) One director who represents a private sector business located within
- 16 the boundaries of Multnomah County Drainage District No. 1, Peninsula
- 17 Drainage District No. 1, Peninsula Drainage District No. 2 or Sandy Drain-
- 18 age Improvement Company appointed by the Governor.
- "(o) Three directors who represent public interest nonprofit corporations
- 20 with expertise or interest related to the territory within the boundaries of
- Multnomah County Drainage District No. 1, Peninsula Drainage District No.

- 1 1, Peninsula Drainage District No. 2 or Sandy Drainage Improvement Com-
- 2 pany appointed by the Governor, of which:".
- On page 8, line 7, delete "(a)".
- 4 Delete lines 9 through 12.
- 5 Delete lines 20 through 24 and insert:
- 6 "(b) Across or along any stream of water or watercourse, any ground 7 water resource or any affected lands that are the property of the state or of 8 any political subdivision of the state.
- "(2) When constructing works under this section, the district shall comply with all federal, state and local permitting and regulatory requirements and restrictions applicable to the district's work in a street, right of way, stream of water or watercourse or ground water resource that is the property of the state or of any political subdivision of the state."
- On page 9, delete lines 10 through 14 and insert:
- "SECTION 18. Ad valorem property taxes; collection; enforcement.
- 16 (1)(a) The urban flood safety and water quality district may annually impose,
- 17 assess and collect a tax on all taxable property located in the district in an
- amount sufficient to pay the principal and interest due in the fiscal year on
- outstanding general obligation bonds issued by the district.".
- In line 22, delete "constructing," and insert "acquiring, purchasing, constructing, improving,".
- In line 29, after the first "of" insert "acquiring, purchasing, constructing, improving,".
- Delete line 45.
- On page 10, delete lines 1 through 3 and insert:
- 26 "SECTION 20. General obligation bonds; refunding bonds; proce-
- 27 <u>dures.</u> (1)(a) Upon approval of the electors of the urban flood safety and
- 28 water quality district, the district may issue general obligation bonds. The
- 29 district may not issue or have outstanding at the time of issuance general
- 30 obligation bonds in a principal amount that exceeds two percent of the real

- 1 market value of all taxable property in the district, calculated as provided
- 2 under ORS 308.207.".
- 3 Delete lines 11 through 30.
- 4 In line 31, delete "(7)" and insert "(2)".
- 5 On page 15, after line 33, insert:
- **"SECTION 31.** ORS 255.012 is amended to read:
- 7 "255.012. As used in this chapter, 'district' means:
- 8 "(1) A domestic water supply district organized under ORS chapter 264.
- 9 "(2) A cemetery maintenance district organized under ORS chapter 265.
- "(3) A park and recreation district organized under ORS chapter 266.
- "(4) A mass transit district organized under ORS 267.010 to 267.390.
- "(5) A transportation district organized under ORS 267.510 to 267.650.
- "(6) A metropolitan service district organized under ORS chapter 268.
- "(7) A translator district organized under ORS 354.605 to 354.715.
- "(8) A library district organized under ORS 357.216 to 357.286.
- "(9) A county road district organized under ORS 371.055 to 371.110.
- "(10) A special road district organized under ORS 371.305 to 371.360.
- "(11) A road assessment district organized under ORS 371.405 to 371.535.
- "(12) A highway lighting district organized under ORS chapter 372.
- "(13) A health district organized under ORS 440.305 to 440.410.
- "(14) A sanitary district organized under ORS 450.005 to 450.245.
- 22 "(15) A sanitary authority, water authority or joint water and sanitary 23 authority organized under ORS 450.600 to 450.989.
- "(16) A county service district organized under ORS chapter 451.
- 25 "(17) A vector control district organized under ORS 452.020 to 452.170.
- "(18) A rural fire protection district organized under ORS chapter 478.
- "(19) An airport district organized under ORS chapter 838.
- 28 "(20) A geothermal heating district organized under ORS chapter 523.
- "(21) A water improvement district organized under ORS chapter 552.
- "(22) A water control district organized under ORS chapter 553.

- "(23) A weather modification district organized under ORS 558.200 to 558.440.
- "(24) A livestock district organized under ORS 607.005 to 607.051.
- 4 "(25) A port organized under ORS 777.005 to 777.725 and 777.915 to 777.953.
- 5 "(26) The Port of Portland established by ORS 778.010.
- 6 "(27) A school district.
- 7 "(28) Territory, other than territory within a city, proposed to be created,
- 8 formed or incorporated into a district or to be annexed or otherwise added
- 9 to a district.
- 10 "(29) A soil and water conservation district organized under ORS 568.210
- 11 to 568.810 and 568.900 to 568.933.
- "(30) A heritage district organized under ORS 358.442 to 358.474.
- "(31) A radio and data district organized under ORS 403.500 to 403.542.
- "(32) A sand control district organized under ORS 555.500 to 555.535.
- 15 "(33) An urban flood safety and water quality district created under 16 sections 1 to 26 of this 2019 Act.".
- In line 37, delete "31" and insert "32".
- In line 43, delete "32" and insert "33".

\_\_\_\_\_